
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT

No. 2015-454

IN RE: B&M REALTY, LLP

Appeal From
Vermont Superior Court – Environmental Division
Docket No. 130-8-13 Vtec

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
VERMONT NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL
AND
PRESERVATION TRUST OF VERMONT**

**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
TWO RIVERS-OTTAUQUECHEE REGIONAL COMMISSION**

DAVID K. MEARS¹
Environmental and Natural Resources Law Clinic
Vermont Law School
PO Box 96, 164 Chelsea Street
South Royalton, VT 05068
802.831.1630
dmears@vermontlaw.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Vermont Natural Resources Council and
Preservation Trust of Vermont*

¹ Student Clinicians Kelsey Eggert and Matthew Carlisle contributed significantly to this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION FAILED TO PROPERLY CONSIDER AND GIVE MEANING TO THE PLAIN LANGUAGE, CONTEXT, AND PURPOSE OF THE REGIONAL PLAN.....	4
A. The Environmental Division Ignored the Plain Language of the Regional Plan, Which Specifically Prohibits Retail Establishments.	4
B. The Environmental Division’s Interpretation of the Regional Plan Would Lead to Absurd and Irrational Consequences Inconsistent with the Purpose of the Plan.....	5
II. THE ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION’S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSE OF REGIONAL PLANNING.....	8
A. The Environmental Division’s Decision Has the Effect of Defeating the Purpose of Vermont’s Land Use Laws to Promote Balanced Planning and Smart Growth.	9
B. The Legislature Gave Local Citizens a Strong Voice in the Detailed Regional Planning Process; the Environmental Division’s Decision Threatens to Silence this Voice and Eliminate the Value of this Process.....	10
C. The Environmental Division’s Decision Ignores Established Principles of “Smart Growth.”	13
D. The Environmental Division’s Decision Would Set a Precedent Harmful to the Role of Land Use Planning Under Act 250.....	17
III. THE ENVIRONMENTAL DIVISION’S DECISION IS AT ODDS WITH THE GOALS OF ACT 250 AND OTHER STATE LAWS AND POLICIES.	17
A. Act 250 Originated to Protect Vermont’s Landscape and Resources from Uncontrolled Development.	18

B. The Environmental Division’s Ruling is at Odds with the Overarching Goals of Act 250 to Promote Smart Growth over Sprawl Development. 18

C. The Environmental Division’s Interpretation Undermines Other State Laws and Policies which Invest in Protecting Open Space and Developing in Designated Growth Areas. 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

V.R.A.P. 32(a) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

ADDENDUM A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re <u>B&M Realty</u> , No. 103-8-13 Vtec (Vt. Super. Ct. Env'tl. Div. Nov. 12, 2015)(Walsh, J).	2
In re <u>Burlington Airport Permit</u> , 2014 VT 72, 197 Vt. 203, 103 A.3d 153	4
In re <u>Hartland Group North Ave. Permit</u> , 2008 VT 92, 184 Vt. 606, 958 A.2d 685	8
In re <u>John J. Flynn Estate and Keystone Dev. Corp.</u> , #4C0790-2-EB, 2004 WL 1038110 (Vt. Env'tl. Bd. May 4, 2004).	11, 17
In re <u>Manchester Commons Assoc.</u> , No. 8B0500, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order (Vt. Env'tl. Bd. Sept. 29, 1995).	11
In re <u>Mirkwood Group and Barry Randall</u> , No. 1R0780-EB, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order (Vt. Env'tl. Bd. Aug. 19, 1996)	11

Statutes

10 V.S.A. § 6086(a)(1)-(5)(8)(9).....	19
10 V.S.A. § 6086(a)(9)(L).....	19
10 V.S.A. § 6086(a)(10).....	4, 8, 19
24 V.S.A. § 2791(13).....	13
24 V.S.A. § 4301- 4498.....	9
24 V.S.A. § 4302(a)	9, 10
24 V.S.A. § 4302(b)	9
24 V.S.A. § 4302(b)(2)	11
24 V.S.A. § 4302(c)	9, 13
24 V.S.A. § 4302(c)(1).....	10
24 V.S.A. § 4302(e)(2)(A).....	9
24 V.S.A. § 4348.....	11, 12
24 V.S.A. § 4348(h).....	4
24 V.S.A. § 4348a(a)	9

Other Authorities

F. Kaid Benfield et al., Solving Sprawl: Models of Smart Growth in Communities Across America 3 (2003) 13,14,15

Carl J. Circo, Using Mandates and Incentives to Promote Sustainable Construction and Green Building Projects in the Private Sector: A Call for More State Land Use Policy Initiatives, 112 Penn St. L. Rev. 731 (2008)..... 12

Robert H. Freilich et al., From Sprawl to Sustainability 8 (2010)..... 13,14

Principal, Merriam-Webster.com, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/principal> (last visited Mar. 9, 2016)..... 5

VNRC Website, “Smart Growth Resources,” <http://vnrc.org/resources/smart-growth-resources/smart-growth/> (last visited March 9, 2016)..... 15

Vt. Agency of Commerce & Cmty. Dev., State Designation Programs (2016), <http://accd.vermont.gov/sites/accd/files/PlanningManualModule2low.pdf> (last visited March 9, 2016)..... 20, 21, 22

Vt. Ass'n of Planning and Dev., Regional Plan Assessments (2013), <http://www.vapda.org/Publications/RegionalPlanAssessments.pdf> (last visited March 9, 2016). 17

Vt. Dep't. of Forests, Parks, and Recreation, Working Lands Initiative, http://fpr.vermont.gov/forest/forest_business/working_lands (last visited March 9, 2016) 22

Vt. Dep't of Housing and Community Affairs, Vermont Interstate Exchange Planning and Development Guidelines (2004) <http://accd.vermont.gov/sites/accd/files/Documents/strongcommunities/cd/planning/GuidelinesFinal.pdf> (last visited March 9, 2016)..... 16

Vt. Dep't of Taxes, Current Use, <http://tax.vermont.gov/property-owners/current-use> (last visited Mar. 9, 2016)..... 22

Vt. Nat. Resources Board, Act 250: A Guide to Vermont’s Land Use Law (2006), <http://www.nrb.state.vt.us/lup/publications/act250brochure.pdf> (last visited March 9, 2016) 18
